
 

 

 
RESULTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2012 (3Q12) 

 
 

 
São Paulo, November 13, 2012 - Guararapes Confecções S.A. (BM&FBovespa: GUAR3 - ON and 
GUAR4 - PN), the largest apparel group in Brazil and the parent company of the retail chain Lojas 
Riachuelo, reports its results for the third quarter of 2012 (3Q12). 

Except where stated otherwise, the financial and operating data are presented on a consolidated 
basis and in Brazilian Real, pursuant to Brazilian Corporate Law. 

 
 

Operating and Financial Highlights 

 

V Consolidated net revenue increased by 16.0% in 3Q12 and 17.8% in 9M12; 

V Consolidated gross product margin grew 0.7 p.p. in the quarter, reaching 52.6% in 3Q12 and 
52.8% in 9M12;  

V EBITDA came to R$128.3 million in the quarter, 16.5% higher than in 3Q11. Growth was 5.6% 
in 9M12, totaling R$405.2 million;  

V EBITDA margin on net revenue from products stood at 19.4% in 3Q12 and 22.3% in 9M12; 

V Net income totaled R$58.9 million in 3Q12 and R$194.7 million in 9M12; 

V Riachuelo card loss ratio stood at 8.1% at the close of 3Q12; 

V The Company reached the mark of 21.2 million private-label cards, of which 1.6 million are 
branded cards; 

V Operating expenses per store dropped 2.8% in 3Q12, while operating expenses per m² 
increased by just 0.4%.  

V wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ same store sales grew 5.6% in the quarter and 6.2% in 9M12; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Financial Highlights (R$ Million) 3Q12 3Q11 Chg.(%) 9M12 9M11 Chg.(%)

Gross Revenue 1,096.1     947.3         15.7% 3,032.5     2,585.3     17.3%

Net Revenue 855.4         737.2         16.0% 2,370.4     2,012.4     17.8%

Gross Profit 492.8         416.1         18.4% 1,391.6     1,165.0     19.5%

Gross Margin 57.6% 56.4% 1.2 p.p. 58.7% 57.9% 0.8 p.p.

Gross Margin - Products 52.6% 51.9% 0.7 p.p. 52.8% 53.3% -0.5 p.p.

EBITDA 128.3         110.1         16.5% 405.2         383.8         5.6%

EBITDA Margin 15.0% 14.9% 0.1 p.p. 17.1% 19.1% -2.0 p.p.

EBITDA margin on revenue from products 19.4% 18.9% 0.4 p.p. 22.3% 24.3% -2.0 p.p.

Net Income (Loss) 58.9           58.4           1.0% 194.7         217.4         -10.4%

EPS (R$) 0.94           0.94           1.0% 3.12           3.48           -10.4%

Stock Price (11/13/2012) 
 

GUAR3: R$ 120.35 
GUAR4: R$ 108.89 

Market Cap 
R$ 7.2 billion 
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Destaques (R$ Milhões) 2T11 2T10 Var.(%) 1S11 1S10 Var.(%)

Receita Bruta 917,0      775,0      18,3% 1.638,0   1.377,6   18,9%

Receita Líquida 711,0    596,0    19,3% 1.275,2 1.062,0 20,1%

Lucro Bruto 426,6    345,5    23,5% 748,9    624,0    20,0%

Margem Bruta 60,0% 58,0% 2,0 p.p. 58,7% 58,8% 0,0 p.p.

Margem Bruta - Mercadorias 55,9% 52,7% 3,2 p.p. 54,1% 52,8% 1,3 p.p.

EBITDA 170,1    122,8    38,4% 273,7    221,3    23,7%

Margem EBITDA 23,9% 20,6% 3,3 p.p. 21,5% 20,8% 0,6 p.p.

Margem EBITDA sobre receita de mercadorias 29,8% 24,6% 5,2 p.p. 27,3% 25,1% 2,3 p.p.

Lucro/Prejuízo Líquido 100,0    58,4      71,2% 159,0    111,0    43,3%

LPA (R$) 1,60        0,94        71,2% 2,55       1,78       43,3%
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EBITDA is not a measure recognized by Brazilian GAAP or US GAAP, does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and should not be considered  
an indicator of operational performance or a substitute for cash flow as a measure of liquidity. EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning and our  
calculation of EBITDA may not be directly comparable with the EBITDA or Adjusted EBITDA of other companies.  
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Guararapes Confecções 

The ǇŀǊŜƴǘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ ƛǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ƎǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊƛƴƎ ŘƛǾƛǎƛƻƴΦ ¢ƘŜ ŜƴǘƛǊŜ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŜŘ ǘƻ 
Riachuelo, which reflects the full integration existing between the retail and manufacturing divisions.  

 

Produ ction  

In 3Q12, Guararapes produced 11.8 million pieces, 12.6% less than the 13.5 million in 3Q11. Production in 
9M12 totaled 31.2 million pieces, down 17.1% from the same period in 2011. This decline reflects the increased 
development of fashionable pieces, in turn reflecting ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ Ǝƻŀƭ of meeting ƛǘǎ ŎǳǎǘƻƳŜǊǎΩ ƴŜŜŘǎ ōȅ 
ƻŦŦŜǊƛƴƎ ƳƻǊŜ ǎƻǇƘƛǎǘƛŎŀǘŜŘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ ƳŀŘŜ ŀŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ ŀŎǘǳŀƭ ŘŜƳŀƴŘǎΦ ¢ƻ ŜȄǇǊŜǎǎ ǘƘŜ ǾŀƭǳŜ 
generation by the plants, Guararapes billed Riachuelo for R$741.6 million in 9M12. 

 

 

Lojas Riachuelo 

At the beginning of October, the Company opened the first Riachuelo Mulher store. ¢Ƙƛǎ ƴŜǿ ŎƻƴŎŜǇǘΩǎ Ƴŀƛƴ 
attractions are comfort and seduction embodied by the creation of an environment that resembles a closet.  It 
was inspired by elements that make women feel comfortable. 

Located in Shopping West Plaza, the store arose from a new architectural proposal, which aims to revamp and 
modernize the network and feeds on the neo-baroque sophistication in mirror frames, bronze leather 
ottomans and golden iron structures, among others. As an extra touch, floral print wallpaper and silk curtains. 
¢ƘŜ ƭƛƴƎŜǊƛŜ ŘŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƛǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŎǳƭŀǊƭȅ ƛƳǇǊŜǎǎƛǾŜΣ ǿƛǘƘ ƛǘǎ άōƻƛǎ ǊƻǎŜέ ǎƘŀŘŜ ŜƳǇƘŀǎƛȊƛƴƎ the feminine nature 
of this space. 

The new model is distinguished for its clothes displayed in closets, reinforcing the idea of intimacy and 
appropriately showcasing the collections. The fashion atmosphere promises to seduce and entice the deepest 
feelings of women who seek exclusiveness and variety in their fashion. 

The main features of the 2012/13 Spring and Summer collection were the vintage atmosphere of the 50s, the 
pop art of the 60s, the sporting look with city attitude and the colors and essence of the desert. Lorenzo 
Merlino, a designer recognized for his impeccable tailoring work, crŜŀǘŜŘ ŀƴ ŜȄŎƭǳǎƛǾŜ CŀǘƘŜǊΩǎ 5ŀȅ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ 
for Riachuelo. ¢ƘŜ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ нл ƳƻŘŜƭǎ ŦƻǊ ǳǊōŀƴ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ ƳŜƴ ǿƘƻ ǾŀƭǳŜ ŎƭƻǘƘŜǎΩ ŦƛǘǘƛƴƎΣ 
quality and finishing. ¢ƘŜ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŜǊΩǎ ŜȄǉǳƛǎƛǘŜΣ ǎƛƳǇƭŜ ŀƴŘ ǇǊŜŎƛǎŜ ŘŜǎƛƎƴs were the collectionΩǎ most marker 
characteristic. 

It is worth highlighting that the performance of these business partnerships goes far beyond their sales success.  
¢ƘŜ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ ŦŀǎƘƛƻƴΩs image among an increasingly young public that is become more concerned and 
conscious of ecological and social aspects is the greatest achievement of such strategies. 

Net revenue from products came to R$662.7 million in 3Q12, 13.9% higher than the R$581.8 million in the 
same period in 2011. wŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ άsame-storeέ ŎƻƴŎŜǇǘ ǿŀǎ ǳǇ 5.6%. In 9M12, net revenue from 
products stood at R$1,818.2 million, 14.9% more than фaммΦ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ άǎŀƳŜ-ǎǘƻǊŜέ ŎƻƴŎŜǇǘ 
was 6.2%. 

Consolidated gross product margin grew in the quarter, from 51.9% in 3Q11 to 52.6% in 3Q12, a 0.7 p.p. 
increase. In 9M12, consolidated gross product margin came to 52.8%. 
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GuararapesΩ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ represented 40.7% of RiachueloΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǎŀƭŜǎ ƛƴ оvмнΦ Lƴ фaмн, the performance was 
ǎƛƳƛƭŀǊ ŀǎ wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǎŀƭŜǎ ŎƻƳǇǊƛǎŜŘ 39.7% of GuararapesΩ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ. It should be noted that this 
ŘȅƴŀƳƛŎ ƛǎ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ Ǿƛǎƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳƛƴƎ ȅŜŀǊǎ, since retail operations are expected to outpace 
ǘƘŜ ƎǊƻǳǇΩǎ production capacity. 

 

{ŀƭŜǎ !ǊŜŀ όΨллл Ƴнύ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŜƴŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇŜǊƛƻŘ 

 

 

The Company inaugurated 4 stores in the quarter, giving a total of 152 units and 378,400 m² of sales area by 
the end of September. In October and November, the Company inaugurated a further 9 stores, bringing total 
store openings in 2012 to 16, as shown below: 

 

Operating Data 3Q12 3Q11 Chg.(%) 9M12 9M11 Chg.(%)

Consolidated Net Revenue (R$ MM) 855.4 737.2 16.0% 2,370.4 2,012.4 17.8%

Consolidated Net Revenue from Products (R$ MM) 662.7 581.8 13.9% 1,818.2 1,582.7 14.9%

All-store nominal growth over the previous year 13.9% 12.1% 1.8 p.p. 14.9% 12.9% 2.0 p.p.

Same-store nominal growth over the previous year 5.6% 3.8% 1.8 p.p. 6.2% 3.7% 2.5 p.p.

Number of stores under remodeling in the Period 0 3 0 17

Total number of stores at the end of the period 152 131 16.0% 152 131 16.0%

Sales area in thousand m² at end of the period 378.4 336.9 12.3% 378.4 336.9 12.3%

Net revenue per m² (R$ per m²)

Net revenue per average sales area in the period 1,769.3 1,767.1 0.1% 4,895.0 4,942.4 -1.0%

Average Ticket of the Riachuelo Card (R$) 131.2 124.2 5.6% 130.6 121.5 7.5%

Total number of Riachuelo Cards (MM) 21.2 19.2 10.7% 21.2 19.2 10.7%

% of total sales using the Riachuelo Card 49.0% 51.3% -2.3 p.p. 50.2% 51.9% -1.7 p.p.

% of sales through interest-bearing plans (0+8) 9.5% 11.6% -2.1 p.p. 10.8% 12.4% -1.6 p.p.

Total Net Personal Loan Portfolio (R$ MM) 110.9 69.0 60.8% 110.9 69.0 60.8%

Number of employees

Guararapes + Riachuelo + TCV + Midway Mall 37,488 38,691 -3.1% 37,488 38,691 -3.1%
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¢ƘŜ ŜȄǇŀƴǎƛƻƴ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘǎ wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ objective of capturing new markets and consolidating its position in 
the regions by opening and remodeling stores. Bear in mind that the maturation period of a new store is 
approximately five years, which makes these areas an important factor in defining the growth pace of the 
CompanyΩǎ sales. At the close of September 2012, 40% ƻŦ wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ ǎŀƭŜǎ ŀǊŜŀ ǿŀǎ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ one and five 
years old. 

         
 

 

Midway Financeira 

Midway Financeira S.A. was incorporated in January 2008 (and began operations in July of the same year) to 
offer financing to consumers of the products and services of its parent company, Lojas Riachuelo, seeking the 
financial resources best suited to their purchase needs. 

 

New Stores 2012 Opening  Sales Area (m²)

1 - Belém/PA - Parque Shopping Belém April 25 2,197

2 - Porto Alegre/RS - Bourbon Shopping Wallig April 26 2,318

3 - Belo Horizonte/MG - Shopping Estação BH May 22 1,779

4 - Salvador/BA - Shopping Bela Vista July 13 2,393

5 - São Paulo/SP - Shopping Vila Olímpia August 14 847

6 - Juazeiro do Norte/CE - Cariri Shopping August 22 2,041

7 - Imperatriz/MA - Imperial Shopping September 27 2,432

8 - Goiânia/GO - Portal Shopping October 4 1,541

9 - São Paulo/SP - Shopping West Plaza October 5 626

10 - Santo André/SP - Grand Plaza Shopping October 10 2,484

мм π WǳƴŘƛŀƝκ{t ς WǳƴŘƛŀƝ {ƘƻǇǇƛƴƎOctober 18 2,078

12 - Águas Lindas de Goiás/GO - Águas Lindas Shopping October 24 1,577

13 - São José/SC - Continente Park Shopping October 27 1,913

14 - Recife/PE - Riomar Shopping October 30 4,691

15 - Campinas/SP - Shopping Parque das Bandeiras November 9 2,167

16 - São Bernardo do Campo/SP - São Bernardo Plaza ShoppingNovember 13 2,485

Total Sales Area 2012 33,569
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As of August 2008, all new operations related to the Riachuelo card (non-interest-bearing installment sales, 
interest-bearing installment sales, Saque Fácil cash withdrawals, personal loans and financial products) began 
to be accounted at Midway Financeira.  

In September 2012, the Company opened the new Contact Center in Natal (RN), with an area of 6,500 m
2
 and 

capacity for up to one thousand workstations. The facility will be equipped with the most modern software and 
systems, doubling the Group collection capacity. 

aƛŘǿŀȅ CƛƴŀƴŎŜƛǊŀΩǎ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƛǎ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ōŜƭƻǿΣ ǎƘƻǿƛƴƎ ǿƘŜǊŜ ŜŀŎƘ ƭƛƴŜ ƛǎ ŀƭƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 
company's consolidated income statement.   

In R$ thousand 

 

 

!ǎ ƛƴ нлммΣ aƛŘǿŀȅ CƛƴŀƴŎŜƛǊŀΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛȊŜŘ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǇǊƛǾŀǘŜ-label card 
operations that were previously recognized under Riachuelo. As a result, of the R$46.6 million recorded in 
3Q12, R$3.8 million refers to operating expenses related to the private-label card that were previously 
recognized as selling expenses under Riachuelo. Therefore, excluding the effect of transfers, the variation 
would be 8.6% in 3Q12. In 9M12, of the R$137.1 million recorded, R$11.9 million was recognized as 
wƛŀŎƘǳŜƭƻΩǎ ǎŜƭƭƛƴƎ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƘŜƴŎŜΣ ŜȄŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŜŦŦŜŎǘ ƻŦ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎΣ ǘƘŜ ǾŀǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ǿƻǳƭŘ come to 11.6%. 
The growth in expenses in the period was partially due to card operations under the brand as well as to growth 
in the private-label card base. To facilitate understanding, administrative and other operating expenses are 
ōŜƛƴƎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ άhǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎΦέ 

During the third quarter, the Company continued to manage its balance of provisions for doubtful accounts 
(PDA) in order to maintain the PDA / Portfolio Volume ratio at levels appropriate for the level of risk of its 
operations. To better illustrate the process of constituting the provision for doubtful accounts, the table below 
provides a breakdown of the portfolio by period overdue and the respective provision amounts. The chart also 
presents a comparison of the PDA / portfolio volume ratio with the minimum levels required by Central Bank 
Resolution 2,682. 

 

 

Midway Financeira - Income Statement 3Q12 3Q11 Chg. (%) 9M12 9M11 Chg. (%)
Location in the Consolidated 

Income Statement

Financial Service Revenues 191,241    153,236    24.8% 549,146      424,207    29.5%
Financial Revenue from interest-bearing sales, late fines and interest on arreas147,266    123,758    19.0% 424,203      342,918    23.7% Gross revenue

Revenue from Personal Loans and Saque Fácil 26,818       14,090      90.3% 74,361         40,286       84.6% Gross revenue

Revenue from Financial Product Commissions 13,994       12,653      10.6% 41,204         36,439       13.1% Gross revenue

Revenue from Commissions from Branded Cards 3,162         2,734         15.7% 9,379           4,564         105.5%Gross revenue

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (56,826)     (35,859)     58.5% (132,472)     (55,588)     138.3%
Personal Loans and Saque Fácil Provision For Doubtful Accounts (PDA) (5,605)       (2,749)       103.9% (14,242)       (4,515)       215.4%Selling Expenses

Interest-bearing and Non-interest Bearing Sales Provision For Doubtful Accounts (PDA)(51,222)     (33,110)     54.7% (118,231)     (51,072)     131.5%Selling Expenses

Expenditure Securities (46,257)     (41,066)     12.6% (117,624)     (107,665)   9.3%Cost of Goods and Services Sold

Expenses with Card Brand Fees (2,220)       (292)           659.9% (3,652)         (576)           534.6%Cost of Goods and Services SoldCost of Goods and Services Sold

Gross Revenue from Financial Operations 85,937       76,018      13.0% 295,398      260,379    13.4%Cost of Goods and Services Sold

Revenue from Registration and Collections Fees -             -             n.m. -               1,194         n.m. Other Operating Income/Expenses

Revenue From Services Rendered to Riachuelo 6,242         5,893         5.9% 17,645         19,358       -8.9% Other Operating Income/Expenses

Other Operating Income 10               66               -84.9% 83                 71               16.5% Other Operating Income/Expenses

Taxes Expenses (10,234)     (8,378)       22.2% (29,606)       (23,471)     26.1% Deductions

Operating Expenses (46,614)     (39,408)     18.3% (137,103)     (112,182)   22.2% General and Administrative Expenses

Operating Result 35,341       34,192      3.4% 146,416      145,349    0.7%Deductions

Revenue From Securities 5,725         5,436         5.3% 19,571         18,696       4.7% Gross Revenue

Expenses From Securities (7,637)       (7,934)       -3.7% (26,245)       (27,235)     -3.6%Gross Revenue

Non-operating Result 0                 52               -99.6% 10                 54               -82.2%Other Operating Income/Expenses

Earnings Before Income Tax 33,429       31,745      5.3% 139,752      136,864    2.1%

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (12,936)     (12,383)     4.5% (54,933)       (54,080)     1.6% Income and Social Contribution Taxes

Profit Sharing Plan (780)           (780)           0.0% (1,120)         (1,680)       -33.3%Other Operating Income/Expenses

Net Income (Loss) 19,713       18,582      6.1% 83,699         81,104       3.2%
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* Total PDA for credits overdue more than 90 days (E-H) 

 
As shown, Midway Financeira maintains provisions above the minimum levels required by the Central Bank of 
Brazil for all the brackets (A-H) in its portfolio. As a result, the Company ended the period with a PDA balance 
16.2% above the minimum level required by the Central Bank with a total provision in an amount sufficient to 
cover 101.6% of credits overdue more than 90 days. The provision remained in line with the result, ending the 
period at 8.1% of the portfolio overdue by up to 180 days. 

The Basel Index ended the third quarter at 37.0%. This index is an international indicator created by the Basel 
Committee on Banking Supervision, which recommends a minimum total capital/assets weighted by risks ratio 
of 8%. In Brazil, the minimum required ratio is 11%, in accordance with the prevailing legislation (CMN 
Resolution 3,490/07, Bacen Circular Letter no. 3,360/07 and Bacen Circular Letter no. 3,477/09). 

 

 

 

The Company had a total of 21.2 million private-label plastic cards, of which 458.5 thousand were issued in 
the third quarter alone. The average ticket of the Riachuelo card stood at R$131.16 in the quarter, up 5.6% 
from R$124.21 in the same period a year earlier. The average ticket in 9M12 came to R$130.65, up 7.5% on the 
R$121.55 recorded in 2011. 

In 2010, Midway Financeira began to offer the branded cards to its customers through a partnership with Visa 
and MasterCard. At the end of September 2012, the Company had a total of 1.6 million co-branded cards.  
Note that the business plan envisages the issue of one million cards every 12 months. 

  

September 2012 PDA (%) Minimum Required by Central Bank

Period of Overdue (days) Risk Portfolio PDA BalancePDA Balance (%) Risk

performing A 703,984    14,099       2.0% A 0.5%

15-30 B 58,899      4,068         6.9% B 1.0%

31-60 C 54,907      5,562         10.1% C 3.0%

61-90 D 34,227      5,898         17.2% D 10.0%

91-120 E 26,899      10,485       39.0% E 30.0%

121-150 F 22,240      14,446       65.0% F 50.0%

151-180 G 22,117      20,107       90.9% G 70.0%

181-360 H 145,798    145,798     100.0% H 100.0%

September 2012 Total 1,069,072 220,463     20.6%

Up to 180 days 923,273    74,665       8.1%

Coverage ratio (overdue more than 90 days) * 101.6%

PDA X Minimum Required by Central Bank 116.2%

PDA Balance (%)
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The Riachuelo Card accounted for 49.0% of sales in the third quarter of 2012, versus 51.3% in 3Q11. In the first 
nine months, this share stood at 50.2%, versus 51.9% in 9M11. The share of interest-bearing installment sales 
in total sales stood at 9.5% in 3Q12, versus 11.6% in 3Q11. In the nine-month period from January to 
September 2012, these sales accounted for 10.8% of the total. 

The reduced Private Label share was due to the cardholder base building period at recently inaugurated stores 
and the growing penetration of branded cards in all income brackets.  It is important to remember that during 
the maturation phase of a new unit, it is natural to have a higher concentration of purchases made with third-
party cards or even cash, since a significant percentage of clients still do not hold the private-label card. 

 

Performance of Financial Operations 

As the table shows, EBITDA from financial operations came to R$28.3 million in 3Q12, equivalent to 22.0% of 
ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ 9.L¢5!Φ In the year to date, EBITDA from financial operations accounted for 31.4% 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ 9.L¢5!Σ which came to R$127.4 million. 

 

In R$ thousand 

 

 

 

EBITDA from Financial Operations 3Q12 3Q11 Chg. (%) 9M12 9M11 Chg. (%)

Gross Revenue 191,241      153,236      24.8% 549,146      424,207      29.5%

Financial Revenue from Interest-Bearing Sales, Fines & Timely Interest Payments147,266      123,758      19.0% 424,203      342,918      23.7%

Revenue fromPersonal Loans and Revolving Credit 26,818        14,090        90.3% 74,361        40,286        84.6%

Revenue from Commissions on Financial Products 13,994        12,653        10.6% 41,204        36,439        13.1%

Financial Operation Revenue (Riachuelo) 3,162          2,734          15.7% 9,379          4,564          105.5%

Tax Expenses (10,234)       (8,378)          22.2% (29,606)       (23,471)       26.1%

Net Revenue 181,006      144,858      25.0% 519,541      400,736      29.6%

Costs (48,477)       (41,359)       17.2% (121,276)     (108,240)     12.0%

Discounts on Loan Operations (46,257)       (41,066)       12.6% (117,624)    (107,665)    9.3%

Expenses from Registration and Collections Charges (2,220)         (292)            659.9% (3,652)         (576)            534.6%

Gross Profit 132,529      103,499      28.0% 398,264      292,495      36.2%

PDA Expenses (56,889)       (35,885)       58.5% (132,703)     (55,663)       138.4%

PDA Expenses (Riachuelo) (63)               (26)               142.9% (230)            (76)               203.8%

PDA Expenses (56,826)       (35,859)       58.5% (132,472)    (55,588)       138.3%

Financial Transaction Contribution Margin 75,640         67,614         11.9% 265,562      236,832      12.1%

Operating Expenses (46,614)       (39,408)       18.3% (137,103)     (112,182)     22.2%

Other Operating Income/Expenses (770)             (714)             7.9% (1,037)          (414)             150.3%

Revenue from Registration and Collection Fees -                   -                   n.m. -                   1,194          n.m.

Other Operating Income 10                66                -84.9% 83                71                16.5%

Profit Sharing (780)            (780)            0.0% (1,120)         (1,680)         -33.3%

EBITDA from Financial Operations 28,256         27,493         2.8% 127,421      124,236      2.6%

% of Consolidated EBITDA 22.0% 25.0% -2.9 p.p. 31.4% 32.4% -0.9 p.p.

Distribution of Sales ς 3Q12 Distribution of Sales ς 9M12 

PL With Interest 

10.8%

PL Without 

Interest

39.4%

Third-party

Cards

24.7%

Cash

25.1%

Private 
Label 
50.2%

3Q12

PL With Interest 

9.5%

PL Without 

Interest

39.5%

Third-party

Cards

25.1%

Cash

25.9%

Private 
Label 
49.0%
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Expenses with consolidated losses and PDA amounted to R$56.9 million in 3Q12 and R$132.7 million in 
9M12. The current level of provisioning (8.1%ύ ƛǎ ŎƻƴǎƛǎǘŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ 
performance of losses over the next six months.  

The following chart shows the trajectory of loss levels in the Riachuelo Card and Personal Loan operations. The 
amounts indicate the percentage overdue by more than 180 days in relation to total receivables expected in 
the respective period. 

 

  

 

The level of losses from the Riachuelo Card, including brand cards, moved up from 7.6% in June 2012 to 8.1% 
ƛƴ оvмнΣ ƛƴ ƭƛƴŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ƛƴ ŀŎŎƻǊŘŀƴŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǇǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴ ƭŜǾŜƭǎΦ  The level of 
losses from personal loan operations reached 11.0% at the end of September 2012, while the personal loan 
portfolio, including interest charges, grew by 55.3% over 9M11, totaling R$136.0 million at the end of 
September 2012 (R$110.9 million excluding interest charges). 

 

 

Midway Mall and Own Stores 

The Midway Mall is located at the most important junction in the city of Natal (Rio Grande do Norte), formed 
by the aveƴǳŜǎ {ŜƴŀŘƻǊ {ŀƭƎŀŘƻ CƛƭƘƻ ŀƴŘ .ŜǊƴŀǊŘƻ ±ƛŜƛǊŀΣ ǘƘŜ Ƴŀƛƴ ŎƻǊǊƛŘƻǊǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƛǘȅΩǎ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘŀǘƛƻƴ 
ǎȅǎǘŜƳΦ Lǘ ƛǎ ŀƭǎƻ ƘƛƎƘƭȅ ŀŎŎŜǎǎƛōƭŜΣ ƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ƻƴƭȅ мр ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ŎƛǘȅΩǎ Ƴŀƛƴ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘǎΣ ŜƴǎǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ 
entire city perimeter is within its area of influence. 

Inaugurated on April 27, 2005, and currently with nearly all of its gross area leased, the mall comprises 231,000 
m² with three floors in operation, with satellite stores, 13 anchor stores, a food court and several service 
outlets. The third floor, expanded in 2010, includes a seven-screen movie theater (Cinemark), five new anchor 
stores, satellite stores and a complete gourmet area with renowned city restaurants. 

Also on the third floor, the Midway Mall houses the Teatro Riachuelo, the most modern and comprehensive 
concert hall in northeast Brazil. Inaugurated in December 2010, the hall can hold up to 3,500 spectators in its 
largest configuration. With this project, the mall consolidates its mix of leisure, entertainment and cultural 
attractions, providing the public with a wide range of shows and performances, through a specialized 
management in partnership with highly experienced operators in the segment. 

6.5% 6.2%
5.5% 5.7%

7.2% 7.7% 7.5% 7.6% 8.1%

11.4%

9.6%
8.6% 8.5%

9.2%
10.0% 10.3% 10.6% 11.0%

sep/10 dec/10 mar/11 jun/11 sep/11 dec/11 mar/12 jun/12 sep/12

Loss Levels from Personal Loan and Riachuelo Card 

Operations

Riachuelo Card Personal Loan
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¢ƘŜ ǘŀōƭŜ ōŜƭƻǿ ǎƘƻǿǎ ǘƘŜ ŜǾƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƳŀƭƭΩǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ŀƴŘ 9.L¢5!Φ Note that revenue and expenses 
related to the shopping mall operations are booked under 'Gross Revenue' and 'General and Administrative 
Expenses' respectively. 

 

 

 

In addition to the mall operations, the Group stands out for its large portfolio of stores located in own 
properties. Of the 152 active Riachuelo stores at the close of September 2012, 46 were installed on properties 
owned by the group. Therefore, of the 378,400 m

2
 in total sales area, 116,800 m

2
 (31%) was located in own 

properties. Considering these properties, along with the two distribution centers and six production plants, the 
company currently owns approximately 800,000 m

2
 of gross built area. 

 

 

Midway Results (R$ thousand) 3Q12 3Q11 Chg.(%) 9M12 9M11 Chg.(%)

Rental and Key Money Net Revenue (R$ '000)11,650      10,510      10.8% 32,711      28,924      13.1%

EBITDA (R$ '000) 10,911      9,803         11.3% 30,168      26,310      14.7%

EBITDA Margin 93.7% 93.3% 0.4 p.p. 92.2% 91.0% 1.3 p.p.

GLA (thousand m2) 65.7           65.7           0.0% 65.7           65.7           0.0%

EBITDA/GLA (R$/m2) 166.1         149.2         11.3% 459.3         400.6         14.7%

NOI  (R$ '000) 11,363      10,264      10.7% 31,794      27,377      16.1%

NOI Margin 93.9% 94.0% -0.1 p.p. 93.2% 90.8% 2.4 p.p.

Midway Mall (R$ thousand) 3Q12 3Q11 Chg.(%) 9M12 9M11 Chg.(%)

Gross Revenue - Midway Mall 12,105      10,920      10.9% 34,102      30,154      13.1%

       Rents 11,461      10,356      10.7% 32,296      28,484      13.4%

       Assignment of Rights 644            564            14.2% 1,806         1,670         8.1%

Quantity (%)

Own Stores 46 30%

Mall Stores 8 5%

Street Stores 38 25%

Rented Stores 106 70%

Mall Stores 103 68%

Street Stores 3 2%

Total Stores 152 100%
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State No. of Own Stores Sales Area (m²) Total Area

Alagoas 1 1,968 3,135

Amazonas 1 3,101 5,282

Ceará 1 2,562 4,129

Distrito Federal 2 3,641 6,746

Goiás 2 3,888 5,972

Maranhão 1 3,886 4,319

Minas Gerais 1 2,895 7,849

Mato Grosso do Sul 2 4,109 6,423

Mato Grosso 1 2,310 4,766

Pará 1 3,830 5,905

Pernambuco 1 5,093 12,931

Piauí 2 2,616 5,619

Paraná 5 10,761 21,307

Rio Grande do Norte 2 7,902 12,089

Rio Grande do Sul 1 1,996 3,055

Sergipe 1 3,202 5,481

São Paulo 13 25,534 58,160

Total Street Stores 38 89,294 173,168

Mall stores located on own properties

State No. of Own Stores Sales Area (m²) Total Area

Amazonas 1 3,177 4,172

Distrito Federal 1 2,774 3,870

Espírito Santo 1 3,206 4,560

Pernambuco 1 3,010 4,446

Rio de Janeiro 1 4,128 5,384

Rio Grande do Norte 1 6,556 10,230

Sergipe 2 4,649 7,639

Total Mall Stores 8 27,500 40,301

Total Own Stores 46 116,794 213,469

Guarulhos Distribution Center

187,223

85,171

Natal Distribution Center

57,552

Riachuelo São Paulo Head Office

Headquarters land area 45,030

Total Built-up Area 42,312

Street stores located on own properties

Guarulhos DC land area

Total Built-up Area

Total Built-up Area
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TCV 

Transportadora /ŀǎŀ ±ŜǊŘŜ ό¢/±ύ ƛǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƭƻƎƛǎǘƛŎǎ ŀƴŘΣ ŀǎ ŀ ǊŜǎǳƭǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
investments made over the past few years, particularly in technology, TCV assures timely and efficient delivery 
of the products made by the Company to the Riachuelo stores. 

 

 

Grupo Guararapes - Consolidated Results 

¢ƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǊŜƴǘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ ŀƴŘ ƛǘǎ ǎǳōǎƛŘƛŀǊƛŜǎ. 

 

Net Revenue 

Consolidated net revenue totaled R$855.4 million in the third quarter of 2012, a 16.0% increase from the 
R$737.2 million reported in the same period in 2011. In the first nine months, consolidated net revenue 
climbed 17.8%, from R$2,012.4 million in 2011 to R$2,370.4 million in 2012. Consolidated net revenue is 
composed of net sales revenue from Midway Financeira (R$181.0 million in 3Q12), net revenue from Midway 
Mall (R$11.7 million in 3Q12) and net revenue from products (R$662.7 million in 3Q12).  

 

Gross Profit and Gross Margin 

In the third quarter, consolidated gross profit increased 18.4%, from R$416.1 million in 3Q11 to R$492.8 
million in 3Q12. In the nine-month period from January to September, consolidated gross profit reached 
R$1,391.6 million, an increase of 19.5% from the R$1,165.0 million in 9M11. Consolidated gross margin 
reached 57.6% in the quarter, 1.2 p.p. higher than the 56.4% reported in 3Q11, and 58.7% in 9M12, 0.8 p.p. 
more than the 57.9% recorded in 9M11. 

 

Excluding the effects from Midway Financeira and Midway Mall, consolidated gross product margin was 52.6% 
in 3Q12, 0.7 p.p. up on 3Q11, and 52.8% in 9M12, as shown in the following table. 
 
 

 
 

 

Operating Expenses 

Selling expenses totaled R$241.3 million in 3Q12, up 19.4% on the R$202.1 million in 3Q11. General and 
administrative expenses decreased 4.5%, from R$86.7 million in 3Q11 to R$82.7 million in 3Q12. In the first 
nine months, selling expenses rose by 21.0%, totaling R$660.2 million, while general and administrative 
expenses stood at R$236.7 million, 5.3% higher than the R$224.8 million in 9M11. 

The sum of administrative and selling expenses increased by 12.2% in the quarter to R$324.0 million, 
corresponding to 37.9% of net revenue, 1.3 p.p. less than the 39.2% in 3Q11. Between January and September, 
these expenses increased by 16.4% to R$896.9 million, or 37.8% of net revenue, versus 38.3% in 9M11. The 
upturn in expenses was due to the increased spending on the new stores inaugurated in 2012.  

(R$ thousand) 3Q12 3Q11 Chg. (%) 9M12 9M11 Chg. (%)

Consolidated Net Revenue 855,366       737,205       16.0% 2,370,428      2,012,390      17.8%

(-) Net Revenue - Midway Financeira (181,006)      (144,858)      25.0% (519,541)        (400,736)        29.6%

(-) Net Revenue - Midway Mall (11,650)        (10,510)        10.8% (32,711)          (28,924)          13.1%

(=) Consolidated Net Revenue of Products 662,710       581,837       13.9% 1,818,176      1,582,730      14.9%

Consolidated Gross Profit 492,801       416,113       18.4% 1,391,583      1,164,989      19.5%

(-) Gross Profit - Midway Financeira (132,529)      (103,499)      28.0% (398,264)        (292,495)        36.2%

(-) Gross Profit - Midway Mall (11,650)        (10,510)        10.8% (32,711)          (28,924)          13.1%

(=) Consolidated Gross Profit of Products 348,622       302,104       15.4% 960,607         843,569         13.9%

Consolidated Gross Margin of Products 52.6% 51.9% 0.7 p.p. 52.8% 53.3% -0.5 p.p.
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Operating expenses per m
2
 inched up by 0.4% in 3Q12, while operating expenses per store fell 2.8% year-on-

year.  In 9M12, operating expenses per m
2
 increased by 2.1%, while operating expenses per store declined by 

0.5% over 9M11.  The small growth reflects the Company's strong efforts to cut expenses to offset the short-
term impact of operating expenses due to the large number of stores opened in recent periods. 

 

In R$ thousand 

 

 

Operating Income 

In addition to its retail apparel operations, the Company also considers the results from Midway Mall and 
Midway Financeira as part of its core operations. 

Given the strategy adopted to increase integration, as of 2008, EBITDA began to incorporate the revenue 
related to income tax credits. The purpose of this change was to reflect the revenue generated by these 
ƛƴŎŜƴǘƛǾŜǎΣ ƛƴ ƭƛƎƘǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘƛǎ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 

 

 

 
 
In 3Q12, EBITDA was R$128.3 million, accompanied by an EBITDA margin on net product revenue of 19.4% 
(15.0% if calculated in relation to consolidated net revenue). In the first nine months, EBITDA came to R$405.2 
million, 5.6% higher than in 9M11. The EBITDA margin as a ratio of consolidated net product revenue was 
22.3% in the period (17.1% as a ratio of total net revenue). 

This performance was influenced by the ComǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎŀƳŜ-store sales growth; the increase in product gross 
margin in the third quarter; the strict control of operating expenses implemented last year, which partially 
offset the impact from additional expenses with new stores and expenses with losses from Riachuelo Card 
operations, which affected operating results due to the shift in the loss curve. 

 

 

 

Operating Expenses (R$ thousand) 3Q12 3Q11 Chg. (%) 9M12 9M11 Chg. (%)

Selling Expenses (241,271)      (202,090)      19.4% (660,237)        (545,774)        21.0%

General and Administrative Expenses (82,749)        (86,673)        -4.5% (236,696)        (224,835)        5.3%
Total Operating Expenses (324,020)      (288,763)      12.2% (896,933)        (770,609)        16.4%

Total Operating Expenses / Consolidated Net Revenue 37.9% 39.2% -1.3 p.p. 37.8% 38.3% -0.5 p.p.

Total Operating Expenses per Store (2,160)          (2,221)          -2.8% (6,040)            (6,068)            -0.5%

Total Operating Expenses per Store per m² (865)              (862)              0.4% (2,415)            (2,366)            2.1%

EBITDA Reconciliation (R$ thousand) 3Q12 3Q11 Var. (%) 9M12 9M11 Var. (%)

Gross Profit 492,801    416,113    18.4% 1,391,583 1,164,989 19.5%

(-) Selling Expenses (241,271)   (202,090)   19.4% (660,237)   (545,774)   21.0%

(-) Administrative Expenses (82,749)     (86,673)     -4.5% (236,696)   (224,835)   5.3%

(-) Provision for Doubtful Accounts (56,889)     (35,885)     58.5% (132,703)   (55,663)     138.4%

(-) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses (31,552)     (24,267)     30.0% (91,373)     (67,158)     36.1%

(+) Other Operating Income/Expenses 348            4,201         -91.7% 988            6,142         -83.9%

(+) IR Tax Benefits 11,171       10,859       2.9% 29,118       28,543       2.0%

EBIT 91,860       82,259       11.7% 300,680    306,242    -1.8%

(+) Depreciation and Amortization (Expenses + Costs) 36,440       27,841       30.9% 104,505    77,594       34.7%

EBITDA 128,300    110,100    16.5% 405,185    383,837    5.6%

EBITDA Margin 15.0% 14.9% 0.1 p.p. 17.1% 19.1% -2.0 p.p.

EBITDA margin on revenue from products 19.4% 18.9% 0.4 p.p. 22.3% 24.3% -2.0 p.p.
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Net Income 

Consolidated net income totaled R$58.9 million in 3Q12, versus R$58.4 million in the same period a year 
earlier. In 9M12, consolidated net income came to R$194.7 million, versus R$217.4 million in 9M11. 

Net margin over net product revenue was 8.9% in 3Q12 (6.9% ƛŦ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƴŜǘ 
ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜύΣ ǾŜǊǎǳǎ млΦл҈ ƛƴ оvмм όтΦф҈ ƛŦ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƴŜǘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜύΦ In the first nine 
months, net margin as a ratio of net product revenue was 10.7% (8.2% as a ratio of total net revenue), versus 
13.7% (10.8% as a ratio of total net revenue) in 9M11. 

 

Net Debt 

At the close of September 2012, cash and cash equivalents totaled R$266.5 million. Loans and financings 
amounted R$631.5 million, of which R$492.8 million corresponded to loans with the Brazilian Development 
Bank (BNDES). As a result, the Company closed the period with net debt of R$365.0 million. 

 

 

 

 

CAPEX 

Between January and September нлмнΣ ǘƘŜ ƎǊƻǳǇΩǎ 
investments in fixed assets came to R$165.3 million, versus 
R$226.7 million in 9M11. Of total period investments, 
R$138.7 million (84%) were allocated to Riachuelo, with 
R$86.3 million allocated to new store openings and the 
remaining R$7.4 million to the remodeling of branch offices.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Indebtedness (R$ thousand) 09/30/2012 06/30/2012 09/30/2011

Cash and Cash Equivalents 266,509      270,702      187,679      

Loans and Financing (631,473)     (664,390)     (534,937)     

Short term (153,775)     (156,698)     (159,598)     

Long term (477,698)     (507,692)     (375,339)     

Net Debt (364,964)     (393,688)     (347,258)     

Net Debt / EBITDA (LTM) 0.6                0.6                0.6                

Investments 9M12 (%) 9M11 (%)

New Stores 86.3      52% 88.4      39%

Remodelings 7.4         5% 101.5    45%

IT 11.1      7% 7.1         3%

General Rebuilding 7.9         5% 4.0         2%

Other 26.0      16% 1.7         1%

Total Riachuelo 138.7    84% 202.7    89%

Guararapes 26.6      16% 23.9      11%

Total 165.3    100% 226.7    100%
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Contacts                    
 

For further information contact: 
 

Flávio Rocha 
CEO 
E-mail: ri@riachuelo.com.br 

 
Tulio Queiroz 
CFO 
E-mail: tulioj@riachuelo.com.br 
Phone: +55 11 2971-7420 
 

Marcelo Oscar 
Investor Relations 
E-mail: marcelo@riachuelo.com.br 
Phone: +55 11 2281-2137  

mailto:ri@riachuelo.com.br
mailto:tulioj@riachuelo.com.br
mailto:marcelo@riachuelo.com.br
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About Guararapes-Riachuelo                    

Guararapes is the largest fashion 
group in Brazil and the parent 
company of the Lojas Riachuelo retail 
chain, with 161 stores nationwide. 

In developed countries, large 
companies account for 30% to 40% of 
the retail textile market, whereas in 
Brazil the sum of the biggest firms 
accounts for less than 10%. The main 
competitive advantage of small 
companies is the informality of their 
operations. 

However, big chains have expanded 
due to scale gains, investments in 
product quality, their position as sellers 
of fashion and fast inventory turnover, 
allowing them to adapt rapidly to the 
ǎŜŀǎƻƴΩǎ ǘǊŜƴŘǎΦ 

In recent years, Guararapes has 
invested heavily in its support 
operations by modernizing its facilities, 
opening distribution centers in Natal 
and Sao Paulo and implementing IT in 
the financial and operational 
management of its operations. 

hƴŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ Ƴƻǎǘ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘ ŀŘǾŀƴǘŀƎŜǎ ƛǎ ǘƘƛǎ ƛƴǘŜƎǊŀǘƛƻƴ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ƛǘǎ ǊŜǘŀƛƭ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊƛƴƎ 
operations, a model that has proved highly successful since it permits a rapid response to changes in the 
market 

The Riachuelo card base ƛǎ ƻƴŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎƻǊŜ ŀǎǎŜǘǎ ŀǎ ƛǘ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜǎ ƭƻƴƎ-term relationships with a 
growing customer base, which currently numbers close to 21.2 million, including 1.6 million branded card 
holders (September 2012). Another of the Company's main operations is financial services, which offer 
customers interest-bearing installment sales, personal loans and insurance and other financial products. 

 

 

This release contains forward-looking statements relating to the prospects of the business, estimates for operating and 
financial results, and those related to growth prospects of Guararapes Confecções S.A. and its subsidiaries. These are merely 
projections and as such are based exclusively on the expectations of Guararapes' management concerning the future of the 
business and its continuous access to capital to finance the company's business plan. Such forward-looking statements 
depend substantially on changes in market conditions, government regulations, competitive pressures and the performance 
of the Brazilian and international economies and the industry, and therefore are subject to change without prior notice. 

 

 

 

 

  

NE: 39 STORES

AL: 3 Stores

BA: 11 Stores
CE:5 Stores
MA: 4 Stores
PB:3 Stores

PE:5 Stores
PI: 2 Stores
RN:4 Stores

SE:2 Stores

N: 10 STORES

AM: 4 Stores

PA: 4 Stores
TO:1 Stores
AC:1 Stores

SE: 74 STORES

ES: 3 Stores

MG: 11 Stores
RJ:13 Stores
SP:47 Stores

S: 18 STORES

PR: 10 Stores
RS: 5 Stores
SC:3 Stores

CO: 20 STORES

DF: 6 Stores

GO: 8 Stores
MS: 4 Stores
MT: 2 Stores


